
MINUTES OF 
 

THE REGULAR MEETING  
 

BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

CITY OF ANN ARBOR 
 

MARCH 10, 2004 
            

 
The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, March 10, 2004 
at 1:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers on the Second Floor of the City Hall, 100 N. Fifth 
Ave., Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
 

I. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER 
 

Chairman Kenneth Winters called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m. 
 

   II. ROLL CALL: 
 

Members Present: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, D. Darling P. Darling, R.   
      Reik 

Members Absent: (0)   
 

Staff Present: (3)  A. Savoni, Plan Review, R. Heemstra, Fire Marshal  
  D. Jenkins 
   

 
            III.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
 

Paul Darling moved, supported by Roger Reik to approve the minutes of February 
11, 2004.  The minutes were approved unanimously. 

 
IV. APPEALS & ACTION – UNFINISHED 

 
None. 

 
V. APPEALS & ACTION – NEW 

 
1. 2004-B-6, 536 S. Forest 

 
Petitioner is requesting an exception to Section 1005.3.4.1 of the 2000 Michigan 
Building Code, which prohibits interior fire rated stairways from being used as a 
raceway for conduits. 
1005.3.4.1 “Penetrations into and openings through an exit enclosure assembly are 
prohibited except for required exit doors, equipment and ductwork necessary for 
independent pressurization, sprinkler piping, standpipes, and electrical conduit 
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serving the exit enclosure and terminating at a steel box not exceeding 16 square 
inches.” 

 
John Shae, Attorney for University Towers, gave history of this request. 
 
Joe Chapin was present to explain details of the request. 
 
A. Savoni  - states that there appears to be new information since he last reviewed.  The 
contractor is now proposing to enclose the piping in the stairwell completely with a two hour 
rated wall. 
 

The intent of the code is to provide stairwells with a 2-hr fire rating and that the stairwell be 
used only as a means of egress per section 1005.3.2:   

   
 The code further states in section 1005.3.4.1 that any penetrations into these enclosures are not 
allowed except for those items serving this enclosure. 
 
With this new information staff does not oppose, but if variance is granted recommends that fire 
stops at every opening be required. 
 
R. Heemstra does not oppose. 
 
J. Chapin states that he will send the additional sealed drawings to A. Savoni. 
 
K. Winters- Gets clarification on drawings and states that petitioner is to draw in dimensions 
adequately for staff to be able to assess the access path of travel. 
 
R. Reik – After hearing the clarification of petitioner’s plans, states that there would be no need 
for an Appeal (if petitioner’s explanation is accurate). 
 
A. Savoni – Request that petitioner provide a signed and sealed drawing prepared by an architect 
or an engineer, also provide the fire stop material and cut sheets on what he will be using. 
 
J. Chapin agrees to provide A. Savoni with the requested materials. 
 
K. Winter states that there is no reason to address the appeal any further. 
 
NO APPEAL NECESSARY  
 

2. 2004-B-7, 921 Church St. 
 
Petitioner is requesting an exception to section 1109 of the Michigan Building 
Code.  The exact subsection in question is not listed. 
 

Carl Hueter – was present to speak on behalf of this request. 
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A. Savoni - In 1995, a toilet room was constructed in the building as part of a four-story 
addition.  It was designated as a handicap toilet room on the plans but apparently, according to 
the petitioner, does not meet the State of Michigan Barrier Free code in force at that time.  
Despite this, the toilet room was approved and the City issued a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 
In 2002, renovations were undertaken on the first floor.  As part of this renovation, the door to 
this toilet room was proposed to be relocated, altering this toilet room.  This change was not 
flagged on the submittal drawings, as the plan did not show enough detail.  The Building 
Inspector discovered the problem in the field and relayed it to the architect. 
 
Section 3408.5 of the Michigan Building Code 2000 states: “A building, facility, or element that 
is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in chapter 11 of the code and ICC/ANSI 
A117.1 listed in chapter 35, unless technically infeasible.”  Therefore, if this toilet room is 
altered, it must be made accessible to the current code, irregardless of the fact that it was not 
totally accessible before.  The fact that it was designated as an accessible toilet room on the 
original plans requires it to be accessible.  The only way that it does not need to be made 
accessible is if it remains unchanged. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Variances regarding issues of accessibility cannot be granted by the 
Building Board of Appeals.  A variance for this issue will need to go before the Barrier Free 
Board in Lansing. 
 
K. Winters – We can’t grant a variance to the State of Michigan Barrier Free Design Law. 
 
NO RULNG 
 
 
VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
A. Savoni – Last month we talked about 99-B-82, 210 S. Fifth Ave. they are in the process of 
putting in a sprinkler system.  

 
On November 10, 1999 “a variance was granted from the 1993 BOCA 705.3 to allow 
unprotected openings adjacent to property lines with the following contingency: 

 
“Should construction commence on the north or south lots, within 30ft. perpendicular to the 
openings or exterior walls, the walls will be closed with fire resistant construction to comply 
with the Building code.” 

 
A. Savoni asks if the Board wants to extend this variance to the new owner? 

 
P. Darling moved, supported by R. Reik, to extend the variance of 210 S. Fifth Ave., 
allowing unprotected opening adjacent to a property line provided that the entire building 
be equipped with an automatic fire suppression system (per the Fire Marshal’s approval), 
that additional sprinkler heads be placed in front of the windows for window wash, and 
that if something is built on the adjacent properties, the owner come back to the Building 
Board of Appeals or the opening be filled up to comply with the code requirements.   
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This variance applies only to the current owner, and we find this equivalent to what the 
code requires. 
 
The Board votes as follows: 
 
Ayes (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, D. Darling P. Darling, R. Reik 
 
Nays (0) 
 
Absent (0) 
     
Motion carries.  Variance extended. 
 
VII. NEW BUSINESS 

 
R. Reik will be moving outside of the City this fall and is unsure if this will make him 
ineligible to sit on the Board. 
 
A. Savoni will check with Director. 
 
VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS 

 
None. 

 
   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL 

 
None. 

 
     X. ADJOURNMENT 

 
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was 
adjourned at 1:59 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

        Deborah Jenkins, Acting Secretary 
Building Board of Appeals 
 
 
 
   

Kenneth Winters, Chairman   Dated 
 

03-10-04BBA Minutes  
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